

Summarized Report of Results of Trial

First Judicial Circuit

On 06 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Lee, Virginia, PVT Tyheim Norman, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of two specifications of assault consummated by battery in violation of Article 128, UCMJ. The accused was acquitted of two specifications of sexual assault in violation of Article 120, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for 7 months, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge. As part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to 6 months.

On 12 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Campbell, Kentucky, SGT Jose Morales, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, contrary to his pleas, of one specification of rape, one specification of sexual assault, and two specifications of abusive sexual contact in violation of Article 120, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to be confined for 12 months, and to be discharged from the service with a dishonorable discharge.

On 18 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Campbell, Kentucky, SGT Christopher C. Griego, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of one specification of absence without leave, one specification of willful disobedience of a superior commissioned officer, one specification of willful disobedience of a noncommissioned officer, two specifications of failure to obey order or regulation, three specifications of assault consummated by battery, three specifications of disorderly conduct - drunkenness, and two specifications of drunkenness - incapacitation for performance of duties due to the wrongful prior indulgence of alcohol, in violation of Articles 86, 90, 91, 92, 128, and 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to be confined for 9 months, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge. As part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to 8 months.

On 19 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Campbell, Kentucky, SPC Ryan J. Motley, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of one specification of attempted receipt of child pornography and one specification of sexual abuse of a child, in violation of Articles 80 and 120b, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for 1 year, and to be discharged from the service with a dishonorable discharge. As part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to 6 months.

On 21 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Campbell, Kentucky, PVT Wesley P. Tilton, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of one specification of absence without leave, one specification of failure to obey order or regulation, two specifications of wrongful use of a controlled substance, one

specification of larceny, two specifications of assault consummated by battery, one specification of adultery, one specification of child endangerment by culpable negligence, and one specification of communicating a threat, in violation of Articles 86, 92, 112a, 121, 128, and 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for 3 years, and to be discharged from the service with a dishonorable discharge. As part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to 9 months.

On 31 July 2017, at a special court-martial convened at Fort Eustis, Virginia, PVT Tahj B. Lake, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of one specification of wrongful possession of a controlled substance, one specification of wrongful use of a controlled substance, four specifications of larceny, and one specification of obtaining services under false pretenses, in violation of Articles 112a, 121, and 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to forfeit \$986.00 pay per month for 4 months, to be confined for 4 months, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge. As part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to 3 months.

Second Judicial Circuit

On 14 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Rucker, Alabama, SPC Anthony J. Pearce, United States Army, was convicted by a military panel composed of officers and enlisted members, contrary to his pleas, of two specifications of sexual assault in violation of Article 120, UCMJ. The members sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for 6 months, and to be discharged from the service with a dishonorable discharge.

On 27 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Jackson, South Carolina, SFC Percy M. Gordon, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge pursuant to his pleas, of one specification of wire fraud and one specification of service discrediting conduct, in violation of Article 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to be confined for 1 year, and to be discharged from service with a bad-conduct discharge.

Third Judicial Circuit

On 05 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Hood, Texas, SPC Diontre B. Sanders, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his plea, of one specification of assault consummated by battery in violation of Article 128, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to forfeit \$700.00 pay per month for one month, and to be confined for 45 days.

On 11 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Hood, Texas, SSG Rene G. Fuentes, United States Army, was convicted by a military panel composed of officers, contrary to his pleas, of one specification of attempted sexual assault of a child, two specifications of rape of a child, two specifications of sexual assault of a child, one

specification of sexual abuse of a child, and one specification of aggravated assault with a dangerous weapon, in violation of Articles 80, 120b, and 128, UCMJ. The accused was acquitted of one specification of aggravated sexual contact with a child, one specification of sexual abuse of a child, and two specifications of battery upon a child under the age of 16, in violation of Articles 120, 120b, and 128, UCMJ. The members sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for 51 years, and to be discharged from the service with a dishonorable discharge.

On 18 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Joint Base San Antonio – Randolph Airforce Base, Texas, SFC Larry A. Cooper, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his plea, of one specification of attempt to commit a sexual abuse of a child in violation of Article 80, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade E-6 and to be confined for 19 months. As a part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to 4 months.

On 20 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Hood, Texas, SGT Spencer W. Livesay, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of two specifications of assault consummated by battery and one specification of aggravated assault in violation of Article 128, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be confined for 6 months and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge.

On 21 July 2017, at a special court-martial convened at Fort Hood, Texas, SSG Beatriz A. Curry, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to her pleas, of three specifications of false official statements and four specifications of larceny, in violation of Articles 107 and 121, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1 and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge.

On 21 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Hood, Texas, PVT Steven S. Rozier, Jr., United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of one specification of absence without leave, five specifications of willful disobedience of a superior commissioned officer, five specifications of wrongful use of a controlled substance, 19 specifications of larceny, one specification of forgery, and two specifications of obtaining services by false pretenses in violation of Articles 86, 90, 112a, 121, 123, and 134. The accused was acquitted of one specification of willfully disobeying a superior commissioned officer, 12 specifications of larceny, and one specification of wrongfully receiving stolen property, in violation of Articles 90, 121, and 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be confined for 38 months and to be discharged from the service with a dishonorable discharge.

On 24 July 2017, at a special court-martial convened at Fort Hood, TX, PVT Jonathan M. Stillwell, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his plea, of one specification of absence without leave in violation of Article 86, UCMJ. The

military judge sentenced the accused to be confined for 45 days and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge.

On 27 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Hood, Texas, SSG Troy D. Wagner, United States Army, was convicted by a military panel composed of officers and enlisted members, contrary to his pleas, of four specifications of sexual assault and two specifications of sexual abuse of a child, in violation of Article 120 and 120b, UCMJ. The members sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for 5 years, and to be discharged from the service with a dishonorable discharge.

On 27 July 2017, at a special court-martial convened at Fort Hood, Texas, PFC Kevon K. Dupree, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of one specification of willful disobedience of a superior commissioned officer in violation of Article 90, UCMJ. The accused was acquitted of one specification of aggravated assault and one specification of fleeing the scene of an accident, in violation of Articles 128 and 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1 and to be confined for 75 days.

Fourth Judicial Circuit

On 07 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Carson, Colorado, a Specialist, was acquitted by a military judge, of one specification of rape and one specification of sexual assault in violation of Article 120, UCMJ.

On 10 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Wheeler Army Airfield, Hawaii, SGT Joshua J. Munger, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of two specifications of attempt to commit sexual abuse of a child and one specification of an attempt to commit sexual assault of a child, in violation of Article 80, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to be confined for 18 months, and to be discharged from the service with a dishonorable discharge. As part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to 16 months.

On 10 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Joint Base Lewis-McChord, Washington, Sergeant Brent J. Sittingdog, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of four specifications of assault consummated by battery and one specification of aggravated assault, in violation of Article 128, UCMJ. The accused was acquitted of one specification of communicating a threat in violation of Article 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to be confined for 185 days, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge.

On 12 July 2017, at a special court-martial convened at Fort Bliss, Texas, PFC Bryan J. Saenzrivera, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of two specifications of failure to obey order or regulation and one specification of

false official statements, in violation of Articles 92 and 107, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to forfeit \$500.00 pay per month for 3 months, to be confined for 100 days, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge. As part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to 60 days.

On 12 July 2017, at a special court-martial convened at Fort Wainwright, Alaska, PVT Philip A. Marsteller, United States Army, was convicted by a military panel composed of officers, contrary to his plea, of one specification of wrongful use of a controlled substance, in violation of Article 112a, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reprimanded and to be reduced to the grade of E-1.

On 12 July 2017 at a general court-martial convened at Joint Base Lewis-McChord, Washington, a Sergeant First Class, was acquitted by a military panel composed of officers and enlisted members, of one specification of attempted rape, one specification of forcible sodomy, and one specification of indecent conduct in violation of Articles 80, 125, and 134, UCMJ.

On 14 July 2017, at a special court-martial convened at Fort Carson, Colorado, PVT Andres C. Mercado, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of two specifications of desertion and two specifications of absence without leave, in violation of Articles 85 and 86, UCMJ. The accused was acquitted of two specifications of desertion in violation of Article 85, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to be confined for 8 months, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge. As part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to 90 days.

On 17 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Carson, Colorado, SSG Derik B. Hicks, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of two specifications of failure to obey order or regulation in violation of Article 92, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-4 and to be confined for 30 days.

On 18 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Wheeler Army Airfield, Hawaii, CPT Earnest E. Copeland, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, contrary to his pleas, of five specifications of false official statements in violation Article 107, UCMJ. The accused was acquitted of one specification of absence without leave and three specifications of false official statements in violation of Articles 86 and 107, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to no punishment.

On 19 July 2017, at a special court-martial convened at Fort Irwin, California, SPC Ashley A. Chavous, United States Army, was convicted by military judge, pursuant to her pleas, of one specification of obstructing justice in violation of Article 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to be confined for 3 months, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge.

On 19 July 2017, at a special court-martial convened at Fort Carson, Colorado, SGT Michael C. Cangialosi, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of one specification of conspiracy to commit desertion, one specification of desertion, one specification of absence without leave, and one specification of wrongful use of a controlled substance, in violation of Articles 81, 85, 86 and 112a, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to forfeit \$700.00 pay per month for 10 months, to be confined for 10 months, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge. As part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to 120 days.

On 20 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Joint Base Lewis-McChord, Washington, Specialist Alejandro Nunez, United States Army, was convicted by a military panel composed of officers and enlisted members, contrary to his pleas, of one specification of sexual assault in violation of Article 120, UCMJ. The accused was acquitted of two specifications of abusive sexual contact in violation of Article 120, UCMJ. The members sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for 33 months, and to be discharged from the service with dishonorable discharge.

On 21 July 2017, at a special court-martial convened at Fort Bliss, Texas, PVT Derrell L. Davis, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of three specifications of absence without leave in violation of Article 86, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to be confined for 56 days, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge. As part of an offer to plead guilty, a pretrial agreement limited confinement to time served.

On 24 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Wheeler Army Airfield, Hawaii, SFC Jay Mendoza, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of two specifications of failure to obey order or regulation and one specification of adultery, in violation of Articles 92 and 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reprimanded and to be reduced to the grade of E-6.

On 25 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Fort Wainwright, Alaska, SGT David A. Smalls, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of two specifications of false official statement and of one specification of adultery, in violation of Articles 107 and 134, UCMJ. The accused was convicted, contrary to his pleas, of two specifications of assault consummated by a battery in violation of Article 128, UCMJ. The accused was acquitted of two specifications of aggravated assault, two specifications of assault consummated by a battery, and two specifications of child endangerment, in violation of Articles 128 and 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-3, to be confined for 90 days, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge.

On 27 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Joint Base Lewis-McChord, Washington, Specialist Thomas P. Popek, United States Army, was convicted by a

military judge, pursuant to his plea, of one specification of aggravated assault in violation of Article 128, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be confined for 37 months and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge. The accused received 78 days of credit toward his sentence of confinement.

On 28 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened at Camp Foster, Okinawa, Japan, PVT Jonah B. Hansen, United States Army, was convicted by a military judge, pursuant to his pleas, of one specification of failure to obey order or regulation, one specification of assault consummated by battery upon a child under 16 years, and one specification of drunk and disorderly conduct, in violation of Articles 92, 128, and 134, UCMJ. The military judge sentenced the accused to be reduced to the grade of E-1, to be confined for 30 days, and to be discharged from the service with a bad-conduct discharge.

Fifth Judicial Circuit

On 27 July 2017, at a general court-martial convened in Ansbach, Germany, a Staff Sergeant was acquitted by a military panel composed of officers and enlisted members, of one specification of murder in violation of Article 118, UCMJ

----- **END OF REPORT** -----